
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee
Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS
Date: Thursday 6 September 2018
Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718352 or email 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-
Chairman)
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling
Cllr Stewart Dobson

Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Richard Gamble
Cllr James Sheppard

Substitutes:

Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr George Jeans

Cllr Jerry Kunkler
Cllr Christopher Williams
Cllr Graham Wright

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasti
[...]
ions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 17 - 18)

To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate.

7  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications.

7a  18/04942/FUL - Community Centre, Southbroom School House, 
Estcourt Street, Devizes, SN10 1LW (Pages 19 - 42)

Proposed redevelopment of the existing Old Southbroom School Buildings to 
provide 6 new residential dwellings comprising 1  Studio; 4 two bedroom flats; 
and 1 two bedroom town house, with associated external works, to include 
conversion of the existing redundant WC block into bike and bin storage 
(Resubmission of 17/09283/FUL).

7b  18/04151/FUL - Lowerhouse Farm, Lower Chute, Wiltshire, SP11 
9DX (Pages 43 - 54)

Conversion and extension of outbuildings and stables to form 3 dwellings. 

8  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency  

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 



Page 5

excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 JULY 2018 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET PLACE, 
DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Sue Evans 
 
  

 
32. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Stewart Dobson, who was substituted by Cllr 
Christopher Williams. 
 

33. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 were presented for 
consideration, and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 June 2018. 
 

34. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Richard Gamble declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
18/04676/FUL by virtue of his position as Portfolio Holder for Heritage, Arts and 
Tourism. Due to that position he was also a Trustee of the Wiltshire Historic 
Buildings Trust. He declared he would consider the application on its merits with 
an open mind as he debated and voted on the item. 
 
Councillor Richard Gamble also declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
18/03223/FUL by virtue of his previous position as Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Skills, during this tenure, the developer, McCarthy & Stone had 
offered to provide turning circles for buses at the Braeside outdoor education 
centre on the site. He declared he would consider the application on its merits 
with an open mind as he debated and voted on the item. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Both Councillor Mark Connolly and Councillor Christopher Williams declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in application 18/03223/FUL by virtue of the fact the 
builder was known to them. They declared they would consider the application 
on its merits with an open mind as they debated and voted on the item. 
 

35. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

36. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 
 

37. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The report on completed and pending appeals was presented for consideration. 
The Chairman noted that the Committee had previously voted to refuse 
application 17/05767/FUL, however it was allowed on appeal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update. 
 

38. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning applications were considered. 
 

39. 18/04676/FUL - Land rear of Perrys Cottage, 29 Andover Road, 
Ludgershall, Wiltshire SP11 9LU 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Bob Edwards, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Aaron Smith, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Owen White, Chair of Planning for Ludgershall Town Council spoke in 
support of the application. 
Cllr Christopher Williams, unitary division member for Ludgershall and Perham 
Down, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Georgina Wright, Senior Conservation/Planning Officer presented a report 
which recommended that permission be refused for the erection of a dwelling 
with access and parking (following the withdrawal of 18/01573/FUL).  
 
Key issues were stated to include the following: 
 
This was a full application proposing the subdivision of the plot and the 
development of most of the existing garden with an additional two storey 
dwelling. The current property on the site, Perry’s Cottage, was grade II listed 
for its historic significance. The Conservation Officer objected to the application 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

on the grounds that less than significant harm would be caused by the 
subdivision of the plot reducing the visual and physical separation of the cottage 
from its neighbours. 
 
An update was provided to the Committee containing clarification relating to the 
heritage assessment of the application. The application had been accompanied 
by a Heritage Statement produced by Forum Heritage Services. This concluded 
that ‘the setting of the listed building has been obliterated to such an extent that 
no further harm may be done’. After due consideration, the Conservation 
Officer’s assessment was contrary to the applicant’s heritage adviser. It was 
considered that the proposed severance and development of the plot would 
adversely affect the setting of the Grade II listed cottage, reducing its visual and 
physical separation from its neighbours. It was also likely to reduce its 
desirability/use and maintenance in the long term and therefore would result in 
less than substantial harm to the significance of the heritage asset. Therefore 
the recommendation was to refuse the application. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on some of the photographs of the site 
regarding the positioning of the new dwelling. It was clarified that the new 
dwelling would face the shops adjacent to the site and would be situated 2m 
from the boundary fence.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their view to the 
committee as detailed above. During public statements Ludgershall Town 
Council and Councillor Christopher Williams, unitary division member for 
Ludgershall and Perham Down, highlighted that Perry’s Cottage was owned by 
Ludgershall Town Council. It was stated that monies raised by the sale of the 
land would be used to renovate and maintain Perry’s Cottage. Perry’s Cottage 
would be rented out, therefore the application provided community benefit. 
 
In response to public statements the officer stated that these details were not 
provided with the application, which was made by an independent person rather 
than Ludgershall Town Council, and therefore had not been taken into 
consideration.  
 
A debate followed, whereby many members stated they felt that the damage to 
the site had already occurred due to the encroachment of many tall, modern 
buildings around the site. Therefore the addition of the new dwelling may 
enhance the appearance of the site, as the roofline, being slightly higher than 
that of the cottage, formed a ‘visual bridge’ between the cottage and 
surrounding buildings. 
 
Other issues raised included the community benefit to be derived from the 
monies raised by sale of the land to a developer being used for the 
maintenance and upkeep of Perry’s Cottage. It was also stated that the heritage 
asset would be enhanced as a result of the application as monies raised would 
go to the maintenance and upkeep of Perry’s Cottage. 
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Christopher Williams proposed a motion to grant planning 
permission, against officer recommendation, with conditions being delegated to 
planning officers. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Oatway. At the 
conclusion of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To GRANT planning permission, with conditions to be delegated to 
planning officers. 
 
Reason: 
Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that harm may be acceptable where 
there are clearly defined and achievable public benefits, and where those 
benefits could not be achieved by less harmful means, either at this site 
or elsewhere. The Committee stated that any harm caused to the heritage 
asset was outweighed by the community (public) benefit the application 
would bring. The Committee also stated that Core Policy 58 of the 
Wiltshire Local Development Framework applied as the heritage asset, 
Perry’s Cottage, would be enhanced by maintenance undertaken with 
monies raised. 
 

40. 18/03223/FUL - Browfort Campus, Bath Road, Devizes, Wiltshire SN10 2AP 
 
Public Participation: 
Maggie Hemmings, Services and Development Manager for Vision West of 
England, spoke in objection to the application. 
Alan Whetherley, Site Advisor for Vision West of England, spoke in objection to 
the application. 
Carla Fulgoni, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Andy Geddes, Devizes Town Council, spoke in objection to the application. 
Cllr Sue Evans, unitary division member for Devizes North spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
Morgan Jones, Senior Conservation/Planning Officer presented a report which 
recommended that permission be granted, subject to conditions, for the erection 
of six age exclusive chalet bungalows with car parking.  
 
The main issues to be considered were: 
 
The site is the former headquarters of Kennet District Council and was within 
the limits of development for Devizes. Planning permission had previously been 
granted in 2016 to demolish existing buildings on the site and build 55 assisted 
living apartments. That development was nearing completion. The current 
proposal was for 6 age exclusive bungalows on the same site. Policy H3 of the 
Devizes Area Neighbourhood Plan (DANP) allocated the site for 60 dwellings, 
so the combined applications adhered to the development plan. The proposed 
bungalows would match the apartments in style. Access would be provided 
using existing routes within the site and the scheme would not result in 
overdevelopment.    
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

Details were provided of late correspondence received since the publication of 
the Committee report, including a heritage statement and comments on the 
Conservation Officer’s observations from David Beardmore, Architect. The 
officer highlighted that no new issues were raised in this correspondence. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the number of dwellings on the site. The 
proposed scheme would take the number of dwellings to 61, when the DANP 
had allocated the site for 60 dwellings. The officer explained that the figure was 
a guide and as such the extra dwelling did not present any significant planning 
issues. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views, as 
detailed above. 
 
In response to public statements the officer stated that although there may be 
some loss of light on site, when planning standards were applied there would be 
no justifiable reason to refuse planning permission. It was felt that it would be 
unreasonable to expect the developers to change the layout of the site when 
they were using existing infrastructure. Regarding concerns raised about traffic 
on site, especially for users of Wiltshire Sight, a charity supporting blind and 
visually impaired people,  the officer stated that traffic would be significantly 
reduced on site as compared to when the site was a functioning office complex. 
Heavy vehicles would reduce once the build was complete.  
 
Councillor Mark Connolly proposed a motion to grant planning permission, with 
conditions, as per the officer recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Paul Oatway.  
 
A debate followed whereby concerns were raised by members about the 
number of dwellings going over that proposed by the DANP. However, others 
felt that this did not constitute overdevelopment, as the proposed scheme would 
mean the site was only 1 dwelling over the number stated in the DANP and 55 
of these were apartments.  
 
There were also concerns raised over the comparison of traffic on site when it 
was an office complex versus that associated with the proposed scheme, given 
that the office closed many years ago. In response others stated they did not 
feel that 6 extra dwellings would raise traffic levels significantly. 
 
Other issues raised included the concerns raised by Wiltshire Sight and the 
feeling that these had not been properly addressed.  
 
It was also stated that accommodation of the type proposed was needed.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 
 

 Document. Design and Access Statement (ref 16.001 / April 2018) by 
HGP Architects, received 06.04.18; 

 Drawing. SO_2529_03_AC_001 Site Location Plan, received 11.05.18 

 Drawing. SO_2529_03_AC_005 Site Location Plan, received 
06.04.18; 

 Drawing. SO_2529_03_AC_002 Existing Site Survey, received 
06.04.18; 

 Drawing. SO_2529_03_AC
[...]
ng:  3.00  - 4.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 16

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy


Wiltshire Council  
Eastern Area Planning Committee

6th September 2018

Planning Appeals Received between 29/06/2018 and 24/08/2018
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend
Appeal 
Start Date

Overturn 
at Cttee

17/10801/PNCOU Agricultural Building
Dunkirk Hill Farm
Dunkirk Hill, Devizes
Wiltshire, SN10 2BD

DEVIZES Notification for Prior approval for a 
Proposed Change of Use of 
Agricultural Building to a 
Dwellinghouse (Class C3), and for 
Associated Operational 
Development.

DEL Written 
Representations

Refuse 14/08/2018 No

17/10956/FUL Woodlands
Woodborough, SN9 5PG

WOODBOROUGH Single storey and two storey 
extensions

DEL House Holder 
Appeal

Refuse 04/07/2018 No

18/05072/TPO 11 The Orchard
Urchfont, SN10 4QX

URCHFONT Fell one Scots Pine. DEL Written 
Representations

Refuse 08/08/2018 No

There are no Planning Appeals Decided between 29/06/2018 and 24/08/2018

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 1

Date of Meeting 6th September 2018

Application Number 18/04942/FUL

Site Address Community Centre, Southbroom School House, Estcourt Street

Devizes SN10 1LW

Proposal Proposed redevelopment of the existing Old Southbroom School 
Buildings to provide 6 new residential dwellings comprising 1  
Studio; 4 two bedroom flats; and 1 two bedroom town house, with 
associated external works, to include conversion of the existing 
redundant WC block into bike and bin storage (Resub
[...]
47/L To demolish existing utility room and rebuild.

K/17692 FORMATION OF LAY-BY OFF ESTCOURT CRESCENT

K/46850/L Internal refurbishment including new fire doors, stud partitions and 
electrical re wiring.  Refurbishment/ replacement of external doors and 
minor pointing repairs – consent granted

16/03512/LBC Replacement windows – consent granted.

17/09283/FUL Proposed redevelopment to provide 7 new residential dwellings 
apartments with associated external works, to include conversion of the 
existing redundant WC block into bike and bin storage – application 
withdrawn.

17/09521/LBC Alterations to facilitate 17/09283/FUL – application withdrawn.

Page 20



18/05546/LBC Alterations to listed building to facilitate 18/04942/FUL.  Currently 
undetermined.

5. The Proposal

The application is for the conversion of the existing buildings on site to create six new 
dwellings, comprising 1 studio; 4 two bedroom flats; and 1 two bedroom town house, with 
associated external works, including the conversion of the existing redundant WC block into 
bike and bin storage. The application is a re-submission 17/09283/FUL, which was 
withdrawn due to concerns about the number of units proposed.  There is an associated 
listed building application – this has not been called-in and is undetermined pending the 
outcome of the committee meeting.

6. Local Planning Policy

Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 (WCS):

 Core Policy 1 – Settlement Strategy. This identifies settlements where 
sustainable development will take place, with a settlement hierarchy running 
from Principal Settlements through market towns and local service centres to 
large and small villages. Devizes is listed as a Market Town.   

 Core Policy 2 – Delivery Strategy – in order to deliver the sustainable 
development envisaged in CP1, CP2 sets out the delivery strategy. Again, this 

Page 21



states that houses will be delivered in sustainable locations, with a presumption 
in favour of such development within th
[...]
ed 
Development) (England)Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or 
amending those Orders with or without modification), no development within Part 1, 
Classes A-E and G shall take place on the dwellinghouses hereby permitted or within 
their curtilage. 

REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should be 
granted for additions, extensions or enlargements. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 18/04942/FUL - Community Centre, Southbroom School House, Estcourt Street, Devizes, SN10 1LW
	18.04942.FUL - Location Plan

	7b 18/04151/FUL - Lowerhouse Farm, Lower Chute, Wiltshire, SP11 9DX
	18.04151.FUL - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS.

Present:

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Peter Evans, 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Sue Evans

42. Apologies

Apologies were received from, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE and 
Cllr Paul Oatway. 

Cllr Oatway was substituted by Cllr Jerry Kunkler. 

43. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were presented for 
consideration, and it was:

Resolved:
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 July 2018.

44. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Richard Gamble declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
18/04942/FUL as in his previous role as Portfolio Holder for Education and 
Skills he had met and worked with the Diocesan Board of Education and the 
applicant. He declared he would consider the application on its merits with an 
open mind as he debated and voted on the item.

Councillor Richard Gamble also declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 
18/04151/FUL due to his current role as Portfolio Holder for Heritage, Arts and 
Tourism, as there were heritage considerations regarding the application.  He 
declared he would consider the application on its merits with an open mind as 
he debated and voted on the item.



45. Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements. 

46. Public Participation

The rules on public participation were noted.

47. Planning Appeals and Updates

The report on completed and pending appeals was presented for consideration.

Resolved:
To note the updates.

48. Planning Applications

The following planning applications were considered.

49. 18/04942/FUL - Community Centre, Southbroom School House, Estcourt 
Street, Devizes, SN10 1LW

Public Participation:

Mrs Elizabeth Denbury, resident, spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Darren Saunders, resident, spoke in objection to the application. Mr Darren 
Saunders had also submitted formal questions to the Committee. These were 
answered by the Chairman. The questions and responses can be seen in  
supplement 2. There were no supplementary questions asked. 
Mr Lawrence Nash, resident, spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Peter Kent, Agent, spoke in support of the application.

The majority of objections raised concerned the number of parking spaces 
proposed as part of the application. It was stated that there were serious 
parking pressures in the local area and that if approved the application would 
seriously exacerbate this situation, due to the under-provision of parking in 
connection with the scheme.

Jonathan James, Senior Conservation/Planning Officer presented a report 
which recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, 
for the proposed redevelopment of the existing Old Southbroom School 
Buildings to provide 6 new residential dwellings comprising 1 Studio; 4 two 
bedroom flats; and 1 two bedroom town house, with associated external works, 
to include conversion of the existing redundant WC block into bike and bin 
storage (Resubmission of 17/09283/FUL).

Key details were stated to include the following: 



The existing buildings on the site are Grade II listed, therefore a counterpart 
listed building application was submitted, which was undetermined. The 
application was a resubmission of 17/09283/FUL, which was withdrawn due to 
concerns about the number of units proposed. The number of units had been 
reduced from 7 to 6 in the revised application. It was proposed that each unit 
would have 1 parking space, so there would be 6 parking spaces in total. 

The key details regarding the application were stated to include the impact on 
highway safety, car parking provision and heritage impacts. The total number of 
parking spaces to be provided did not meet with parking standards, however as 
the site was not a new build, but rather a change of use of a listed building, a 
relaxation in parking standards was deemed acceptable. In the proposed 
scheme, some of the parked cars would need to reverse out of the site which 
was not considered ideal. However it was stated that cars currently using the 
site were doing this already, so there would be no change in that regard. The 
public benefits of the proposal, in securing the future of the historic buildings, 
were deemed to outweigh the less than substantial harm caused to the heritage 
asset as a consequence of the change of use to residential. The re-
development of the site would also provide an important contribution to housing 
stock in the local area.

Attention was drawn to a new plan which had been submitted by the applicant, 
which was summarised by the officer. The new plan illustrated how an extra 
parking space could be provided, taking the overall number of spaces to 7. 
However, as the agent did not wish it to form part of the application, it could not 
be considered.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views, as 
detailed above.

The unitary division member, Cllr Sue Evans, spoke in objection to the 
application. 

In response to public statements the officer stated that this was a conversion, 
rather than a new build, as such, statements that parking requirements were 
half those required were not correct. 

A debate followed, whereby the key issues raised included; the reversing of 
cars onto the road causing safety issues. Some members felt this could not be 
considered as a major issue as it was already happening on the site. It was felt 
that the principle of the proposal was sound, as it would increase housing stock 
and ensure survival of the listed building. However parking was of great concern 
to all members of the Committee as there were already parking problems locally 
and there were not many spaces being provided in the proposed scheme. It 
was felt that there was room within the site to provide more parking. There was 
also concerned raised regarding drainage as there did not appear to be a storm 
sewer.

In response to the debate the planning officer stated that there was existing 
storm water drainage on the site. 



Councillor Mark Connolly proposed a motion to refuse planning permission, 
against officer recommendation, as the provision of parking was not deemed to 
be sufficient in a location where there were already parking pressures. The 
application was therefore felt to be contrary to Core Policy 64 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy (2015) and to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. This motion was seconded by Councillor Peter Evans.

Further debate followed, where some members reiterated their concerns 
regarding the parking issues and felt that there was definitely room within the 
site to increase parking provision. It was hoped that if the motion to refuse was 
passed then the applicant would reapply with revised plans showing a higher 
level of parking provision on the site.

At the conclusion of the debate it was;

Resolved:

To REFUSE planning permission for the following reason:

The proposed development of six residential units with only six parking 
spaces makes inadequate provision for residents parking to enable the 
development to be accepted at this location where there is already 
parking pressure on nearby public roads. The proposed development is 
therefore contrary to Core Policy 64 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (2015) 
and to Section 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

50. 18/04151/FUL - Lowerhouse Farm, Lower Chute, Wiltshire, SP11 9DX

Public Participation:

Ms Ann Rudland spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Chris Hewlett spoke in objection to the application.
Ms Annie Griffiths spoke in objection to the application.
Mr Aaron Smith, Agent, spoke in support of the application.
Cllr Dominic Hughes of Chute Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.
Cllr David Pike of Chute Forest Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.

Objections included concerns regarding the increased number of car journeys 
the development would cause, car parking issues, lack of requirement for this 
type of housing, whether the proposal would comprise infill development, effect 
on heritage assets (including the adjacent grade II listed Lowerhouse Farm, the 
curtilage listed stable block and the Conservation Area); and impact on the 
AONB.   

Karen Guest, Development Management Team Leader, presented a report 
which recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, 



for the proposed conversion and extension of the outbuildings on the site to 
create three new dwellings, including off road parking.

Photos and plans of the site and proposal were shown, including elevation 
drawings. Windows and doors would largely be inserted in existing openings, 
apart from some new roof lights. The elevations fronting the road would look the 
same apart from the new roof lights.

Key issues were stated to include the following; that the site was in the North 
Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and was in a 
Conservation Area; there was a grade II listed building adjacent and the stable 
block was considered to be curtilage listed. The principle of development was 
considered to be acceptable as the proposal was small scale, involving 
conversion and extension; and there were residential properties on either side. 
The property was Grade ll listed, however the proposal was felt to be sensitive 
to the character of the buildings and not deemed to cause harm to the 
designated heritage assets. Two parking spaces were to be provided per 
dwelling which reflected the adopted parking standards. 

Attention was drawn to late correspondence, consisting of 12 objections to the 
proposal. These were summarised by the officer and included: 
overdevelopment of the site; visual impact; inappropriate ecology report; impact 
on the AONB; drainage; it not being infill development; and parking. 

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on whether all the bedrooms in the proposal 
were double bedrooms. The officer confirmed that they were. 

Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views, as 
detailed above.

The unitary division member, councillor Ian Blair-Pilling then spoke in objection 
to the application.

In response to public statements the officer confirmed that the stable block was 
considered to be a curtilage listed building.

A debate followed, whereby the key issues raised included; the lack of need for 
housing of this type in the area, affordable housing was needed which the 
proposed properties were not. Heritage concerns were also raised, including the 
size of the extension for Plot 2, which was felt to encroach upon the nearby 
listed farmhouse which would cause harm to its setting. There were concerns 
raised regarding parking, although it was acknowledged that the scheme met 
parking standards. It was stated that there may be increased vehicle journeys 
through the village. Due to a lack of services and public transport in the location, 
new residents would need to rely on cars. However it was also acknowledged 
that when the building was used as stables, there would have been have been 
traffic going to and from the location. Although most members were not 
opposed to the principle of residential development on the site, it was felt that 
the proposed scheme constituted overdevelopment and would harm the setting 



of the listed and curtilage listed buildings and the conservation area. Concerns 
were also raised that the outbuildings associated with Lowerhouse Farm would 
be lost.  It was not felt that the public benefit would outweigh the harm that 
would be caused to the heritage assets.

Councillor Ian Blair-Pilling proposed a motion to refuse planning permission, 
against the officer recommendation, due to harm that would be caused to  
heritage assets. This was seconded by Councillor Richard Gamble. 

At the conclusion of the debate it was;

Resolved:

To REFUSE planning permission, for the following reasons:

Plot 2, comprising the conversion and extension of the existing 
outbuilding, would be in close proximity to the adjacent grade II listed 
Lowerhouse Farm; would result in an overdevelopment of the site; and 
would result in the loss of dedicated outbuildings for use in association 
with Lowerhouse Farm. This would cause less than substantial harm to 
the significance of the adjacent grade II listed property and the curtilage 
listed stable block by compromising their settings; and to the character 
and appearance of the conservation area.  There are no public benefits 
which would outweigh that harm.  The proposal would therefore conflict 
with Core Policies 57 and 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and Section 16 
(Conserving and enhancing the historic environment) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, 2018.

51. Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.45 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


